Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02817155

Name of Company

Blue Flag Limited

| /38

Martin Halligan, City Mills, Peel Street, Morley, Leeds, LS27 8QL

the hquidatorfe) of the company attach a copy of my/guf Progress Report
under sechion 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 23/08/2010 to 22/08/2014

Signed ﬁ? Date ’BIA 0/ I_ﬁt_

>-
-4
fa]
[
S
=
<
I

WA

2511072014 #388
COMPANIES HOUSE

MPH Recovery
City Mills

Peel Street
Morley

Leeds

LS27 8QL

Raf NA28MHIP |




Blue Flag Limited
(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 23/08/2013 From 23/08/2010

of affairs To 22/08/2014 To 22/08/2014
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Stock 3,250 00 000 000
Book Debts 105,290 00 000 31,993 40
Cash at Bank 788 00 000 000
Bank Interest Gross 2190 7893
2190 32,072 33
PAYMENTS
Statement of Affairs fee 000 5,000 00
S98 Fee 000 5,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 000 500 00
Statutory Advertising 000 7560
000 10,575 60
Net Receipts/(Payments) 2190 21,496 73
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Svenska Handelsbanken AB (publ} 2190 21,383 50
VAT Recewvable / (Payable) 000 1,86323
2190 23,246 73

¢~ Martin Haligan
Joint Liquidator




® Business Recovery ® Corporate Insolvency @ Personal Insolvency

=

PH

RECOVERY

City mills
Peel Street
Morley, Leeds
LS27 8QL

BLUE FLAG LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
Company Number: 02817155
Registered Office: City Mills, Peel Street, Morley, Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS27 8QL

Joint Liquidator’s Fourth Progress Report
Pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Report Dated: 23 October 2014

T 0113 253 1445 E info@mphérecovery com W www mphdrecovery com

233
= Bradford ¢ Leeds ¢ Llandudno ACCA
K&

Martin Hatligan is icensedt in the Urited Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
insolvency Practiboners acting as Administrators or Administrative Recervers contract as agents without personal ability
MPH Hacover&rs a trading style of MPH (GB) Limited registered n Englang No 5143886
?:Ioor, Urut 3, Kithngbeck Court, York Road, Leeds, LS14 6FD

Registerad Offica First




Our Ref MH/TC/0125/7
., Your Ref

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
23 October 2014

Dear Surs

Blue Flag Limited — In Liquidation (“The Company”)

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Registered Office: c/o MPH Recovery, City Mills, Peel Street, Morley, Leeds, LS27 8QL
Company Number: 02817155

I present the annual and fourth progress report, detailing the conduct of the hiquidation for the period from 23
August 2013 to 22 August 2014, pursuant to Section 104A of the [nsolvency Act 1986 This should be read wn

conjunction with all previous reports

Introduction

In accordance with the provisions of Section 98 of the Insolvency Act, 1986, statutory meetings of shareholders and creditors
were duly held on 18 August 2011 Alexandra Joanne Whyte, a director, acted as chairman for the purposes of the meetings

A report was presented together with a summary of the statement of affairs signed as a statement of truth by the director on 23
August 2010 At the meeting of shareholders, a resolution was passed for the voluntary winding-up of the Company and for the
appointment of myself and G D Rusling of the P&A Partnership as Jomnt Liquidators At a subsequent meeting of the
Company’s creditors, the shareholders’ resolution was confirmed A liquidation committee was not formed

Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the period of this report 15 attached at Appendix I This shows a balance n hand of
£21,383 50 The contents theremn are self-explanatory [n accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 7,
the receipts and payments are shown net of VAT The funds are held in an interest bearing current account at Svenska

Handelsbanken AB

Assets Specifically Pledged

The Directors stated that there were no assets specifically pledged No such assets have been brought to the Joint Liquidators’
attention

Assets Not Specifically Pledged

The director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs indicated that stock, was estimated to realise £3,250 Following an mspection by
my agents 1t was ascertained that the stock was made up of surplus items from completed coniracts and many items were
deemed unsalable Accordingly the stock was abandoned due to the cost involved mn attempting to move and sell individual

1tems

The director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs indicated book debts, were estimated to realise approximately £105,290 after
providing for bad and doubtful debts Realisations have been £31,993 40 in this respect Candor Law LLP have attempted to
pursue these remaming debts, however, due to the paucity of source records and low individual debt amounts, the costs of
recovery action would outweigh potentral realisations Future realtsations in this regard are unlikely

The director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs also indicated that cash at bank would realise £788 However after closing
charges and interest there have been no realisations from this source

Gross bank interest of £78 93 has been received to date

Preferential Creditors

The director stated that there were preferential creditors in respect of potential employees’ claims totalling £48,800 Total
preferential creditor claims recesved to date are £15,090 05



Floating Charge Creditors

*The director stated that there were no floating charge creditors No claims have been received to date from floating charge
creditors

Prescribed Part

Section 176A(9) of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, regarding the prescribed part does not apply 1n this matter as there
are no creditors with the benefit of security created after the prescribed date of 15 September 2003

Non - Preferential Creditors

Non-preferential claims received to date are as follows -

£ Per £
No. ‘Sof A? No. Clayms
Trade Creditors 36 221,631 23 230,791
Employee Claims (RPO) 1 345,413 | 374,241
Drrectors Loan Account 1 80,064 | 80,064
HM Revenue & Customs 3 737,215 1 665,465
TOTAL 1,384,323 1,350,561

Total non—preferential claims received to date are £1,350,561

Remuneration

MPH Recovery’s fees for assisting the director i convening the meeting of creditors under section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 were fixed at £3,000 plus VAT and disbursements plus VAT I have drawn the sum of £5,000 plus VAT to date

MPH Recovery’s fees for preparing the Statement of Affairs and preparing a report 10 be presented to the meetings of members
and creditors held pursuant to section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986, were fixed at £5,000 plus VAT and disbursements plus

VAT 1 have drawn the sum of £5,000 plus VAT to date

At the first meeting of creditors, the creditors, having considered the explanatory note, “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators
Fees”, resolved that, the Joint Liquidators’ fees be agreed on a time cost basis and that such remuneration be drawn on account
as and when appropnate and that the Joint Liquidators be reimbursed for any necessary disbursements incurred during the
admunstration of the winding up 1n accordance with the provisions of SIP9 Category | and 2 disbursements, and that such
disbursements be drawn on account as and when appropriate

It was agreed that the Joint Liquidator would deal with mvestigatory matters in respect of the Company and its officers As
noted 1n my previous report, the Jownt Liquidator has advised me that he had undertaken a total of 40 10 hours work, totalling

£5,640 at an average hourly rate of £140 65
A summary of my time costs for the period 23 August 2010 to 22 August 2014 1s attached at Appendix II

A total of 92 87 hours have been spent on this assignment, for the above period, totalling £27,783 15, at an average hourly rate
of £299 16 No remuneration has been drawn 1n this regard to date

Included tn the above 15 a total of 8 05 hours which have been spent on this assignment for the period 23 August 2013 to 22
August 2014, totalling £2,498 25 at an average hourly rate of £310 34

A summary of the work carried out from the date of our appointment has included

e  Preparation of standard documents in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and 1n accordance with recommended
best practice,

Dealing with all statutory matters associated with my appowntment,

Investigations nto the Company’s dealings and that of its officers,

Preparation and lodgement of statutory Progress Reports and other administrative matters,

Circularising Reports and corresponding with credrtors to ascertain claims,

Office holder file reviews,

Preparation and circularisation of annuai reperts to creditors,

Investigations into and reahsation of the Company’s book debts,

Taxation and VAT 1ssues




Further tume costs will be mcurred m finalising my admimistration of the liquidation, the quantum of which 15 unknown at
present

Disbursements

A summary of MPH Recovery’s disbursements, Category 1 and Category 2, both pre and post appointment, for the period to
22 August 2014 15 detailed below -

Disbursement Amount (£)
Pre Post
Statutory Advertising 000 266 49
Specific Bond 000 330 00
Room Hire 175 00 000
Creditor Circulars 288 00 854 00
463 00 1,460.49

My disbursements remain unpaid

A creditors’ guide to fees can be found on The Association of Busmess Recovery Professionals website at
www r3 org uk/publications {under the sub heading Fees / “Guide to Liquidation Fees”) Alternatively, it can be supphed upon

request, free of charge

Full details of MPH Recovery's fees, charge out rates and disbursement policies for the year 2014/2015 are attached at
Appendix III “Fees and Disbursements in Liquidations”™ Scale rates may increase from time to time over the period of
admimstration on each insolvency case

In accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Insotvency Rules 1986, as amended, Creditors and members have the right to request that
the Liquidator provides further information about his remuneration and expenses incurred during the period of the
administration of the hquidation The request must be made i writing within 21 days of receipt of this report, and can be
made by, a secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or
with permussion of the court Furthermore m accordance with Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended, creditors
have the right to challenge the Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses by application to the court within 8 weeks of receiving

this report
Other Professionals / Agents Employed
As Joint Liquidators we have employed the following agents

e Michael Steel & Co, Valuers & Auctioneers, of Leeds ("M S & Co”) have been instructed to deal with all the
Company’s chattel assets Ther fees are based on time spent valuing the assets They have been paid £500 plus VAT

to date

«  Ward Hadaway Solicitors (“Ward Hadaway”) have been instructed to deal with the removal of a winding up petition
which was 1ssued by one of the company’s creditors

e  Candor Law LLP have been instructed to assist in the collection of outstanding book debts Their fees are based upon
a percentage of realisations No fees have been paid to date

1 consider the above to be firms of repute with the appropriate expertise in their respective fields My experience of working
with these firms indicates that their charge out rates and mternal delegation result i charges which are cost effective for the

work undertaken

Complexity of Case

The majonty of work undertaken in this hquidation has been in connection with dealing with creditors® claims and
mvestigating and recovering the Company’s book debts

Exceptional Responsiblities
There have been no exceptional responsibilities in this matter

The Office Holder’s Effectiveness

Realisations of £32,072 33 have been achieved to date Further realisations are ongoing




,Estimated Return to Creditors

On present information, there may be a dividend available to preferential and non preferential creditors, dependant on debtor
collections The estimated value of the prescribed part 1s nil

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

The Jount Liquidators have a duty to investigate generally the affarrs of an insolvent company and to consider the conduct of
the company’s directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills I confirm
that we have discharged our duties 1n these respects

Yours faithfully

M P Halligan
Joint Liquidator




Blue Flag Limited
{in Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement
of affairs
£

RECEIPTS
Stock 3,250 00
Book Debts 105,290 00
Cash at Bank 788 00

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Statement of Affairs fee
598 Fee
Agents/Valuers Fees
Statutory Advertising

Net Receipts/{Payments)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Svenska Handelsbanken AB (publ)
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

From 23/08/2013

From 23/08/2010

To 22/08/2014 To 22/08/2014
£ £
000 000
000 31,993 40
000 000
2190 7893
2180 32,072 33
000 5,000 00
g oo 5,000 00
gad 500 00
000 7560
000 10,575 €0
2190 21,496 73
2190 21,383 50
000 1,863 23
2180 23,2456 73

Vil

£~ Martin Halligan
Joint Liquidator



62 €1 ¥10Z J2Q0100 ¥2 ¥1-10-GL uoisiap L Jo | abeg

000 POLURI) SILUSWIITINGEIT MIOL
000 pawmE|] s394 @01,
oL 662 §1 CBL'LZ 1826 [:F:1 iy oz sk 06 €1 |INOH (MOL
Pt QvE SLGELE ats 000 SE SZE 050 onexe|
i OZE 00198 E S0 ZE 050 oe L S91 0ge §19E5Y JO LONEENESY
000 600 000 000 000 000 000 wouguicddy 8ig
g% 95€ 0S99E S 505t 000 0y STt 09g smainey 7 suodoy Bunoow
000 000 000 000 0o 00e 000 suonglnseaw
\9 292 0% §50 6 SR EE 00 ot o8 6L S0v 0oo snpeId
6€ 682 Op 194 L 892 019 [4:2 48 00z A4 Bunnsely § Lwpy
(3} ooy He1g woddng S[EUCISSI0U
Aunol oBeisay (3) 1300 swi) ®INOH 8101 ? SIURS|SSY 10URS JELI0 1Buuey 1oupey UOROUN MOAN |0 UORRIYESELD)

£102/80/Z2 ©1 0L0Z/80/62 WOl
150d #pog peloiy
) psiwin beig anig - gZ10

: Arewiwing 1509 %8 awi] 6dIS - Anu3 awi)




0t €1 ¥10Z 4390100 $Z

F1-10-G} UOISiap

| jo | abed

000 POWIRY) S3UBLLOSINGSI] {R10)
0o paune|) sea ol
¥ooLe ST 8EV'Z 089 000 14 ] ol 030 BINOH @01
00 662 SLEL sz0 oo rA] oo oo uone= |
000 0o o 0040 000 0G0 000 000D SIBSSY JO vDlESHEDY
00 000 000 000 000 000 000 weunoddy aid
1A 18 [Hefu] 09z oo ooz 000 090 smalaoy § Spodey Dunesy
o000 ooo 00D oo ooo 000 000 suoneBisasu|
00 562 00 oeg 080 o0 080 o000 000 SJOVPAID
54 80€ 0585 L or e ooo OEE okt 000 Builvag § Lwpy
{3 mey Jes woddng S[RUCITS0id
Apnoy abBrigay (3)son s SINOH 1oL 7 SIURISISSY 10HIG S0 sabvuey lsupagd LIONOUNS WIOM JC UONRISSE]D

#102/80/22 OL £10Z/80/€C WOI4

150d 8pod wsloid
papwi Bei4 anig - 5Z10

Atewwng 3so09 B swi] 6diS - Anu3g awi)



® Busingss Recovery ® Corporate Insolvency @ Personal Insolvency
“+

APPENDIX HI

RECOVERY

FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS IN LIQUIDATIONS (2014-2015) City Mills
Peel Street

Fees Morley, Leeds
1527 8QL

The fees of the Liquidator are fixed by reference to time properly spent by the Liquidator and his staff in
attending to all matters arising n the hquidation unless otherwise agreed with the creditors The hquidator and
his staff charge tume to all nsolvency cases tn units of 6 minutes Charge Out Rates are subject to annual review

Charge Out Rates (Per Hour)

Staff Grade Rate Per Hour
£
Director 400
Manager 350
Administrator 295
Assistant 180

Standard Activity (Examples of Work)

[nvestigations/ Realisations/Taxation/Reports /Admin/Planning/Creditors/Claims

Disbursements

In dealing with the liqudation, the Liquidator will mcur specific expenses and disbursements that are
recoverable from the assets available in the liquidation 1n accordance with Rule 4 218 of the Insolvency
Rules These are referred to as Category | disbursements (Creditor approval not required) I[n addition to
specific out of pocket expenditure, the Liquidator will also recover shared or allocated costs of an
incidental nature diwrectly incurred on the case These are referred to as Category 2 disbursements

(Creditor approval required)

Where no spectfic provision 15 made, other expenses and disbursements, Category 1 and 2, are recovered

as follows
Expense Type Basis of Charge
Internal Room Hire £175 per meeting
{for each statutory meeting of creditors)
Mileage 75p per mite
Search costs At Cost
Storage of books and records At Cost
Creditor circulars/motification £8 for every creditor and conmbutory
(incl stationery, printing, postage and telephone charges) (per circular/notfication)

Where funds permut, a charge for storage of boxes for 12 months after closure of the lqudation 1s made to
cover storage costs until such time as destruction of the records is permitted

Should any creditor requure further wformation in respect of fees or expenses, then please contact the
Liquidator, at the above address

q
= Bradford = Leeds ¢ Llandudno
%&R:% ACCA

T 0113 253 1445 E info@mphdrecovery com W www mph4recovery com

Martin Halligan 1s beensed in the Uruted Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitiones by the Assocration of Chartered Certified Accountants
Insolvancy Practitionars acting as Adrministrators or Adrmarustrative Recaivers contract as agenis without personal ability
MPH Recavery 1s a :radm%_'slyle of MPH (GB) Limited reqistered in Englang No 5143886
oor, Unit 3, Kilhingbeck Court, York Road Leeds, LS14 6FD

Registerad Office Furst




